










Page 1 of 2 
 

 
CITY OF QUINCY 
CITY COMMISION  

AGENDA REQUEST 
 
 
MEETING DATE:  October 13, 2015 
 
DATE OF REQUEST: October 9, 2015 
 
TO:    Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission 
 
FROM:   Mike Wade, City Manager     
 
SUBJECT: Temporary Construction Easement 
  
 
Statement of Issue: 
 
This is a request to grant a temporary construction easement to Gadsden County for 
construction of a sidewalk at the intersection of Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard and 
Atlanta Street. 
 
Background: 
 
Gadsden County is in the process of designing and installing a sidewalk on the west 
side of Atlanta Street from U.S. Highway 90 to Martin Luther King Jr. through an FDOT 
and Local Agency Program (LAP) sidewalk construction project. Most of this project is 
located outside the city limits along the west side of Atlanta Street with a small portion 
extending inside the city limits that will connect the existing sidewalk at the end of MLK 
to the new sidewalk on Atlanta Street. In order for the project to include the portion of 
sidewalk that will extend inside the city limits and connect the existing sidewalk with the 
new sidewalk it will be necessary to grant a temporary construction easement for the 
portion of the project that extends inside the city limits. If the city does not want to 
participate in the project the sidewalk construction will end on the west side of Atlanta 
Street. The temporary construction easement will expire upon completion of the project 
but no later than September 30, 2017. 
 
 
OPTIONS: 
 

Option 1: Move to authorize the Mayor to sign the Temporary Construction 
Easement  

Option 2: Do not grant the Temporary Construction Easement 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Option 1  
 
Attachment: 
 

1. Temporary Construction Easement 
2. Survey and Legal Description 



This instrument was prepared by or under the 
supervision of David J. Weiss, Esq., of AUSLEY 
McMULLEN, who certifies ONLY that he prepared 
the same from information furnished to him and that 
the accuracy of the description and title thereto are 
NOT guaranteed. 
WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: 
 David J. Weiss, Esq. 
 AUSLEY McMULLEN 
 Post Office Box 391 
 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

 
 THIS TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT (the “Easement”), granted this _____ 

day of ___________, by the CITY OF QUINCY, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation created and 

existing under the laws of the State of Florida, whose mailing address is 404 West Jefferson Street, 404, 

Quincy, FL 32351, hereinafter called "Grantor," to GADSDEN COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, whose mailing address is 9-B East Jefferson Street, Quincy, FL 32351, 

hereinafter called "Grantee;" 

(Wherever the context hereof so requires or admits, the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall include singular 
and plural, and use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders, and this instrument shall be binding upon 
all parties hereto and their legal representatives, successors, and assigns.) 
 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
 
 For and in consideration of the sum of ten and 00/100 dollars and other valuable considerations, 

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee, its successors and 

assigns, a temporary easement in, to, over, across and under the following described property in Gadsden 

County, Florida (the “Property”): 

 
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
 Said temporary construction easement is for the sole purpose of constructing the sidewalk and 

otherwise completing the improvements on the Property pursuant to and in accordance with the current 

plans and specifications of the Florida Department of Transportation Local Agency Program FPN: 

435252-1-038-01 (the “Project”).  This easement shall commence upon commencement of the Project on 



the Property and shall expire upon the completion of the Project on the Property but not later than 

September 30, 2017, after which this easement shall terminate automatically and all interests herein 

conveyed shall revert to the Grantor, its successors and assigns. 

 The easement is granted on the following conditions: 

To the greatest extent permitted by law, the Grantor shall indemnify and hold harmless the 

Grantee, its officers, employees, attorneys, and agents from and against all liabilities, damages, losses, 

costs (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, whether or not there is litigation, and 

including those incurred on appeal), and actions or causes of action of any nature whatsoever that may at 

any time be made or brought by anyone for the purpose of bringing or enforcing a claim due to an injury 

or damage allegedly resulting from injury caused by or related to the use of the Easement and for any acts 

or failures to act related to the work performed or equipment located on the Property in connection with 

the Project, which liabilities, damages, losses, costs and actions or causes of action have occurred as a 

result of the negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of Grantor or any of Grantor’s officers, employees, 

contractors,  representatives or agents.  The indemnity obligations of the Grantor shall continue in full 

force and effect subsequent to and notwithstanding the expiration or termination of this Easement.  By 

granting and accepting this Easement, the Grantor and Grantee do not intend to and in no way waive any 

sovereign immunity rights that they possess. 

Grantor shall remain solely responsible for all of Grantor’s utilities located on the Property, 

including but not limited to, any adjustment to or relocation of any or Grantor’s utility lines or equipment 

required to complete the Project in accordance with the current plans and specifications, during the term 

of this Easement and thereafter.  Grantee shall not be responsible for any costs, expenses, or damages 

associated with the Grantor’s utilities located on the Property, including but not limited to, the adjustment 

to or relocation of any of Grantor’s utility lines or equipment; and shall not be liable for any losses, 

damages, or injury allegedly caused by or resulting from the Grantor’s utilities located on the Property, 

including but not limited to, the adjustment or relocation of any of Grantor’s utility lines or equipment. 



Grantee is in no way bound or obligated under this Easement or otherwise to improve, repair, or 

maintain the Property or the remainder of Grantor’s property during the term of this Easement or 

thereafter, nor does the Grantee assume any liability or responsibility to Grantor or any trespassers, 

licensees, invitees or any other persons or entities entering onto the Property or the remainder of Grantor’s 

property during the term of this Easement or thereafter. 

 The Grantor covenants that it is the owner of the Property and that said Property is free and clear 

of encumbrances and liens of any nature. 

  
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year 
first above written. 
 
Signed, sealed, and delivered 
in the presence of: 
 
 
(1st Witness Signature) 

 
(1st Witness – Printed Name) 

 
(2nd Witness Signature) 

 
(2nd Witness – Printed Name) 
 

CITY OF QUINCY, FLORIDA,  a municipal 
corporation created and existing under the laws of 
the State of Florida 
 
 
 
 
By:  Derrick D. Elias 
Its:   Mayor 
 
 

 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF GADSDEN 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________________, by 
Derrick D. Elias, as Mayor of the City of Quincy, Floirda City Commission, on behalf of the City of Quincy, 
Florida, a municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida.  Such person:  
(   ) is personally known to me; (   ) produced a current driver’s license as identification; or (   )  produced 
___________________ as identification. 
 
       
      (Signature of Notary Public) 
(Notarial Seal)     
      (Typed or Printed Name of Notary Public) 

 







Page 1 of 2 
 

CITY OF QUINCY  
 

CITY COMMISION AGENDA REQUEST 
 
 
MEETING DATE:  October 13, 2015 
 
DATE OF REQUEST: October 8, 2015 
 
TO:    Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission 
 
FROM:   Mike Wade, City Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment 4 to the City of Quincy’s State 

Revolving Funding loan/grant agreement. 
 
 
 
 
Statement of Issue:   
 
The information provided herein is in reference to a proposed amendment to the City of 
Quincy’s State Revolving Fund agreement with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection. This amendment provides the City additional time to 
complete preconstruction activities for identifying inflow/infiltration issues in the sanitary 
sewer system. 
 
Background on the SSES Project: 
 
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection granted the City a low interest loan 
for preconstruction activities to identify and design corrective measures for excess 
inflow/infiltration entering into our sewer system. The City has performed system 
analysis, flow monitoring, smoke testing, and close circuit television of the noted worst 
areas within our collection system. After those preconstruction activities were completed 
with no definable construction project being identified, staff through discussions with 
Hatch Mott McDonald and FDEP decided to do further study of the system by smoke 
testing. This has always been one of the most effective methods for eliminating point of 
inflow into a sanitary system. In the meantime, everyone agreed that additional time 
would be needed to analyze the system further. Therefore, we have been provided a 
proposal to extend planning and study by dates as listed on pages four and five of the 
attached amendment. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
 
Staff has determined that further study is necessary to the project so that we may better 
determine areas that have rehabilitation needs instead of just expending funds on areas 



Page 2 of 2 
 

that are old but have yet to be determined as the problem of inflow/infiltration. Some of 
these funds will have to be repaid as per our agreement and the expenditure of those 
funds on areas such as “trunk lines” will possibly use up the available monies without 
curing any of the problems. This time extension will allow us to be more prudent in our 
expenditure of funds and better assure the City of time to identify the areas of most 
need. 
 
Options: 
 

1. Move to authorize the City Manager to sign Amendment #4 and have it submitted 
to FDEP for final approval. 
 

2. Move to direct the City Manager to follow an alternative direction as decided by 
the City Commission. 

 
Recommended Option 
 
Option 1 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Amendment 4 To Loan Agreement 
2. WW641090 Loan Agreement 
3. Amendment 3 to Loan Agreement 



  

 1

STATE REVOLVING FUND 
AMENDMENT 4 TO LOAN AGREEMENT WW641090 
AMENDMENT 2 TO GRANT AGREEMENT SG641091 

CITY OF QUINCY 

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and the CITY OF QUINCY, FLORIDA, 
existing as a local government agency (Local Government) under the laws of the State of 
Florida. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Local Government entered into a Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund Loan Agreement, Number WW641090, as amended, and Grant Agreement, 
Number SG641091, authorizing a Loan amount of $478,753, excluding Capitalized Interest, and 
a Grant amount of $201,400; and 

WHEREAS, Loan repayment activities need rescheduling to give the Local Government 
additional time to complete preconstruction activities; and 

WHEREAS, certain provisions require clarification for accounting and audit requirements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.03 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows: 

The Local Government agrees to the following audit and monitoring requirements. 

Funds provided under this Agreement have been identified as second-tier monies under 
the Federal Clean Water Act which are identified as state funds whose use is federally protected.   

(1) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists of the 
following: 

State Resources Awarded to the Local Government Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the 
Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.: 

State Program 
Number Funding Source 

CSFA 
Number 

CSFA Title or 
Fund Source 
Description 

Funding 
Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 

Original 
Agreement 

Wastewater 
Treatment and 

Stormwater 
Management TF 

37.077 

Wastewater 
Treatment 

Facility 
Construction 

$478,753 140131 

      



  

 2

State Funding 
Line Item 

Funding Source CSFA 
CSFA Title or 
Fund Source 
Description 

Funding 
Amount 

State 
Appropriation 

Category 

1675AA of SFY 
2011-2012 

GAA 

Federal Grants 
Trust Fund 

37.075 

Small 
Community 
Wastewater 

Grant 

$201,400 143276 

 
(2) Audits. 

(a) In the event that the Local Government expends a total amount of state financial 
assistance equal to or in excess of $500,000 in any fiscal year of such Local Government, the 
Local Government must have a State single audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 
215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 
10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of 
the Auditor General.  In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the 
Local Government shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state 
financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state 
agencies, and other nonstate entities.  State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or 
pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching 
requirements. 

(b) In connection with the audit requirements addressed in the preceding paragraph (a); 
the Local Government shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 
215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined 
by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 
10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. 

(c) If the Local Government expends less than $500,000 in state financial assistance in its 
fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida 
Statutes, is not required.  The Local Government shall inform the Department of findings and 
recommendations pertaining to the State Revolving Fund in audits conducted by the Local 
Government in which the $500,000 threshold has not been met.  In the event that the Local 
Government expends less than $500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects 
to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, 
the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost of such an 
audit must be paid from the Local Government’s resources obtained from other than State 
entities). 

(d) The Local Government is hereby advised that the Florida Single Audit Act 
Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this Agreement.  
For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a Local 
Government should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at 
https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance.   In addition to the above websites, the following 
websites may be accessed for information:  Legislature's Website at 
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at 



  

 3

http://www.myflorida.com/, Department of Financial Services’ Website at http://www.fldfs.com/ 
and the Auditor General's Website at http://www.state.fl.us/audgen. 

(e) The Local Government should confer with its chief financial officer, audit director or 
contact the Department for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these 
requirements. 

(3) Report Submission. 

(a) Copies of financial reporting packages shall be submitted by or on behalf of the 
Local Government directly to each of the following: 

(i) The Department at the following address: 

Valerie Peacock, Audit Director 
Office of the Inspector General 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 41 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3123 

(ii)  The Auditor General’s Office at the following address: 
 

State of Florida Auditor General 
Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450 

(iii) Copies of reports or management letters shall be submitted by or on behalf of the 
Local Government directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at the 
following address: 

Valerie Peacock, Audit Director 
Office of the Inspector General 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 41 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3123 
 

(b) Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the 
Department pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with Florida 
Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit 
organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable. 

(c) Local Governments, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department 
for audits done in accordance with Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 
(nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date 
that the reporting package was delivered to the Local Government in correspondence 
accompanying the reporting package. 



  

 4

(4) Record Retention. 

The Local Government shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with 
the terms of this Agreement for a period of five years from the date of the final amendment, and 
shall allow the Department, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to 
such records upon request.  The Local Government shall ensure that working papers are made 
available to the Department, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon 
request for a period of five years from the date of the final amendment, unless extended in 
writing by the Department. 

(5) Monitoring. 

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, F.S., as 
revised monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department 
staff and/or other procedures.  By entering into this Agreement, the Local Government agrees to 
comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the 
Department of Environmental Protection.  In the event the Department of Environmental 
Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the Local Government is appropriate, the 
Local Government agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department 
to the Local Government regarding such audit. The Local Government further agrees to comply 
and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the 
Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General. 

2. Section 8.02 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows: 

Books, records, reports, engineering documents, contract documents, and papers shall be 
available to the authorized representatives of the Department for inspection at any reasonable 
time after the Local Government has received a disbursement and until five years after the final 
amendment date. 

3. Unless repayment is further deferred by amendment of the Agreement, Semiannual Loan 
Payments as set forth in Section 10.05 shall be received by the Department beginning on       
May 15, 2018, and semiannually thereafter on November 15 and May 15 of each year until 
all amounts due under the Agreement have been fully paid. 

4. The items scheduled under Section 10.07 of the Agreement are deleted and replaced as 
follows: 

(1) Acceptance of the planning documents by the Department (including SSES) no later 
than October 15, 2016. 

(2) Design of all Project facilities proposed for loan funding no later than April 15, 2017. 

(3) Certification of availability of all sites for facilities proposed for loan funding no later 
than April 15, 2017. 

(4) Evidence that permitting requirements have been satisfied for all Project facilities 
proposed for construction loan funding no later than October 15, 2017. 



  

 5

(5) Completion of all Preconstruction Activities for all Project facilities proposed for loan 
funding no later than November 15, 2017. 

(6) Unless deferred by amendment, establish the Loan Debt Service Account and begin 
Monthly Loan Deposits no later than November 15, 2017. 

(7) Unless deferred by amendment, provide certifications under Subsection 2.01(10) 
beginning February 15, 2018 and annually thereafter no later than September 30 of each year 
until the final Semiannual Loan Payment is made. 

(8) The first Semiannual Loan Payment in the amount of $15,734 shall be due May 15, 2018.  
The Local Government Share of the Semiannual Loan Payment is $10,699.  The Grant Portion of 
the Semiannual Loan Payment is $5,035. 

5. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

  



  

 6

This Amendment 4 to Loan Agreement WW641090 and Amendment 2 to Grant Agreement 
SG641091 shall be executed in two or more counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an 
original and all of which constitute but one and the same instrument.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the Loan Agreement 
to be executed on its behalf by the Secretary or Designee and the Local Government has caused 
this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized Representative and by its affixed 
seal.  The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by the Department. 
 
 

for 
CITY OF QUINCY 

 
 

_________________________________________ 
City Manager 

 
 

Attest:  Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 
 

   
City Clerk  City Attorney 

SEAL   
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

for 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
 

   
Secretary or Designee 

                   
 Date 

 
 















































  

 1 

STATE REVOLVING FUND 

AMENDMENT 3 TO LOAN AGREEMENT WW641090 

AMENDMENT 1 TO GRANT AGREEMENT SG641091 

CITY OF QUINCY 

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and the CITY OF QUINCY, FLORIDA, 

existing as a local government agency (Local Government) under the laws of the State of 

Florida. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Local Government entered into a Clean Water State 
Revolving Fund Loan Agreement, Number WW641090, as amended, and Grant Agreement, 
Number SG641091, authorizing a Loan amount of $478,753, excluding Capitalized Interest, and 
a Grant amount of $201,400; and 

WHEREAS, Loan repayment activities need rescheduling to give the Local Government 

additional time to complete preconstruction activities; and 

WHEREAS, certain provisions require clarification for accounting and audit requirements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Unless repayment is further deferred by amendment of the Agreement, Semiannual Loan 

Payments as set forth in Section 10.05 shall be received by the Department beginning on       

May 15, 2017, and semiannually thereafter on September 15 and May 15 of each year until 

all amounts due under the Agreement have been fully paid. 

2. Section 10.06 of the Agreement, as amended, is deleted and replaced as follows: 

The Local Government and the Department acknowledge that actual Project costs and 

Preconstruction Activities allowance costs have not been determined as of the effective date 

of this Agreement.  An adjustment to the Preconstruction Activities allowance may be made 

due to a reduction in the scope of work proposed for construction or based on construction 

contract bid prices.  Failure to achieve Department acceptance of plans and specifications 

prior to the date specified in Section 10.07 may cause adjustment of the Preconstruction 

allowance.  Capitalized Interest will be recalculated based on actual dates and amounts of 

Loan disbursements.  The final allowance amount, and Project costs if financed by this Loan, 

shall be established in the final amendment.  The Grant amount is limited to the planning 

allowance until the Grant is rolled over.  The final Grant amount shall be based on final 

Preconstruction activities.  Changes in the Preconstruction Activities allowance or Project 

costs may also occur as a result of the Local Government's audit or the Department's audit.   



  

 2 

The Local Government agrees to the following estimates of the Preconstruction Activities 

allowance and related costs: 

PROJECT COSTS 

CATEGORY PROJECT 

COSTS 

($) 

 GRANT 

BASIS ($) 

 LOAN 

COSTS 

($) 

Planning & Engineering 256,705  203,753  203,753 

Special Studies 275,000  275,000  275,000 

SUBTOTALS & LOAN DISBURSABLE 531,705  478,753  478,753 

Capitalized Interest 21,500  21,500  21,500 

SUBTOTALS & LOAN PRINCIPAL 553,205  500,253  500,253 

Estimated Service Fee 9,575  9,575  9,575 

TOTALS & TOTAL LOAN AMOUNT OWED 562,780  509,828  509,828 

      

Grant   163,170   

Grant Eligible Finance Charges   38,230   

Total Grant   201,400   

 

The estimated project cost allowance of $256,705 is based on estimated construction costs of 

$2,500,000, which excludes Capitalized Interest.  The actual allowance will be calculated 

after all construction contracts are bid and will be adjusted in a subsequent amendment to this 

agreement.  The total of the Grant portion of the Semiannual Loan Payment amortized over 

the 20-year life of the Loan which includes financing charges is $201,400.  The Special 

Studies for this project will be a Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Survey or Study (SSES).  This 

SSES will include smoke testing, flow monitoring, manhole inspection, flow isolations, dye 

water testing, closed circuit TV (CCTV) and light cleaning along with data analysis.  The 

results from this analysis or Special Studies will help to identify and correct the source of the 

excessive infiltration and inflow (I/I) in the sewer systems.   

 

The total of the Grant Portion of the Semiannual Loan Payment amortized over the 20-year 

life of the Loan is $201,400.  The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay the 

grant funds under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the 

Legislature.  The Department and the Local Government understand that this Agreement is 

not a commitment of future appropriations. 

 

3. The items scheduled under Section 10.07 of the Agreement are rescheduled as follows: 

(1) Acceptance of the planning documents by the Department (including SSES) no later 

than October 15, 2014. 

(2) Design of all Project facilities proposed for loan funding no later than April 15, 2015. 

(3) Certification of availability of all sites for facilities proposed for loan funding no later 

than April 15, 2015. 



  

 3 

(4) Evidence that permitting requirements have been satisfied for all Project facilities 

proposed for construction loan funding no later than October 15, 2015. 

(5) Completion of all Preconstruction Activities for all Project facilities proposed for loan 

funding no later than November 15, 2015. 

(6) Unless deferred by amendment, establish the Loan Debt Service Account and begin 

Monthly Loan Deposits no later than November 15, 2015. 

(7) Unless deferred by amendment, provide certifications under Subsection 2.01(10) 

beginning February 15, 2016 and annually thereafter no later than September 30 of each year 

until the final Semiannual Loan Payment is made. 

(8) Unless this Agreement is amended to provide construction financing, the first 

Semiannual Loan Payment in the amount of $15,734 shall be due May 15, 2016. 

4. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

  



  

 4 

This Amendment 3 to Loan Agreement WW641090 shall be executed in three or more 

counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which constitute but one 

and the same instrument.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the Loan Agreement 

to be executed on its behalf by the Program Administrator and the Local Government has caused 

this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized Representative and by its affixed 

seal.  The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by the Program 

Administrator. 

 

 

for 

CITY OF QUINCY 
 

 

_________________________________________ 

City Manager 

 

 

Attest:  Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 

 

   

City Clerk  City Attorney 

SEAL   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

for 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 

 

   

Program Administrator 

                  State Revolving Fund 

 Date 

 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

CITY OF QUINCY  
 

CITY COMMISION AGENDA REQUEST 
 
 
MEETING DATE:  October 13, 2015 
 
DATE OF REQUEST: October 8, 2015 
 
TO:    Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission 
 
FROM:   Mike Wade, City Manager 
 
SUBJECT: City of Quincy Application to EPA for Funds in Conjunction 

with our Current Clean Water State Revolving Fund Loan 
Agreement #WW641090 

 
 
Statement of Issue:   
 
The information provided herein is in reference to an application to the Environmental 
Protection Agency for funds that have been set aside for Quincy in conjunction with 
improvements to the wastewater collection system and a consent order issued by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection agency to the City for mandated 
improvements to our sanitary sewer system as it pertains to inflow and infiltration into 
the sewer system. 
 
 
Background : 
 
 Several years ago the City applied to EPA for a grant for repairs and upgrades to the 
sanitary sewer collection system.  Funds were set aside federally for our use through 
EPA for the purpose of subsidizing these repairs and upgrades.  The City has not 
utilized any of these federal funds as of yet and the EPA has preliminarily approved 
some of these funds to be used for smoke testing. Based on monies previously 
expended through the FDEP State Revolving Fund agreement, these EPA funds will be 
a 100% grant. This was verified with conversations with Mike Murphy of Hatch Mott 
McDonald and EPA. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
 
 A copy of the grant application to EPA for the smoke testing of our entire sewer system 
is attached. This was a staff decision based on the fact that the system needs to be 
tested every three years or so and repairs made to any deficiencies. Through all of our 
previous studies that have included flow monitoring, smoke testing, closed circuit 



Page 2 of 2 
 

television inspections, and system analysis, no definitive construction project has come 
to light. Staff and the consulting engineer determined that another smoke testing effort 
is the City’s most prudent project. FDEP and EPA have agreed in conversations. The 
grant application is in the amount of $100,000. 
 
Options: 
 

1. Move to authorize the City Manager to sign the grant application and have it 
submitted to EPA. 

2. Move to direct the City Manager to follow an alternative direction as decided by 
the City Commission. 

 
Recommended Option 
 
Option 1 
 
Attachments: 
 
Grant Application 
 











City of Quincy 
City Commission 
Agenda Request 

 
 

Date of Meeting:  October 13, 2015 

Date Submitted:  October 9, 2015 

To:    Honorable Mayor and Commissioners 

From:    Mike Wade, City Manager 
    Ted Beason, Finance Director 
 
Subject: Information Item – Canceling Honeywell Instant Alert 

Contract 

 

 

 

The City has had a contract with Honeywell to provide access to a website that allows 
the City staff to send out instant telephone, text, and email messages to our citizens.  
While the system was used extensively in the past, it has not been used in the last year 
and half.  At a cost of $19,500 a year, the staff feels that this is a luxury that can wait 
until the City’s financial position strengthens considerably. Staff intends to cancel the 
service at this time.  

 


	Agenda Item Lien Forgiveness 314 N 11st
	agenda item -Atlanta St easement
	Agenda Item for Amendment #4 FDEP SSES Project
	Agenda Item for Application for Grant From EPA for Smoke Testing
	Instant Alert



